
 

 

 

THE UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING 

MINUTES OF THE TRUSTEES 

 

August 8, 1949 

 

 

 

 
For the confidential information  

of the Board of Trustee 



Record of Minulu of Bo~rd of Trustees Meeting /949 Sh,d No. 1362

Tne Board of Trustees of the University of ~yoming was c2~led to 01'-

del' at 10:00 A.M., HondaJ"', August 8, in the Board room. The following

members '\'rere present: President Simpson, 1ir. Buraell, H.r. McCraken, :Mr.·

Sl111ivan, LIr. I'iatenpaugh, 1:11'. Del Monte, Mrs. Patterson, Mr. Reed, Miss

stolt and Dr. Humphrey.

Hr. Sullivan moved, it l'ras seconded bjr Mr. Bun'reil and carried, that

the minutes a:.rld the Comptroller! s Report of June &-7 be approved.

Mr. Watenpaugh moved, it was seconded by llr. McCra..1{en and carried,

that the follO"':ling appointments be approved:

1. 3ffective July 20, 1949, the appointment of Mr. Jo!'.l1 A.

Shultz as Countjr Agent in Natrona Cau.nt;;r, at a sala.1J'- rate

of $3,900 for eleven months' se~~ce, plus an al1mTance

of not Bore than $100 for m01o-mg e}::psnses.

2. Effective June 20, 1949, the appointment of Mr. Charles B.

Gav~ as AssistaDt County ~Sgent-at-Large, at a sal~· rate

of ~3,300 per year, and, effective JuJ~ 20, 1949, the tr~~s-

fer of 1~. Gavin to the position of Assist&~t County Agent

in Laramie Cou.."1ty, at the same salar-,y rate.

3. Effective Jul~{ 27, 1949, the ·appointment of Mr. Donald Uacy

Barnard as Assista.l1.t Count:r Agent L'"l Goshen County, at a

sala..~· rate of $3,300 per year.. He S'.lcceeds llr. JOr-ill A.

Shultz, uho has been tr~l1.sferred to Natrona Cry~nty.

4. Effective July 1, 1949, the appointment of Miss Margaret

Koenig as·Home Demonstraticn Agent ic Goshen COU-l1.ty, at a

salary rate of ~?3,504 per year" She replaces Hiss Helen

Beral1.ek, who has resigned.

5" Effective September 12, 1949, the appointment of Mrs.

l:icke::t Bovee as Homo Jemonstration Agent in Ca:npbell

RDLL Ca.LL

MiNUTES J. nd tht:­
c. (nn pt:.. ROLLE R 's

RepORT
RppROVED



Record of Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting August 8 /949 Sheet No. 1363

County, at a salary rate of ~>3,300 per year. She vliD.

replace Mrs. frQth DI.~CO, who has resigned.

6. Effective September 1, 1949, the appoint!Jent of Mr. Roman

J. Verhaalen as Director of Com.TITUIlity Service in the Di­

vision of Adult Education and Community Service aYld In­

structor in Educational AQ~istration, at a sala-~ of

$4,500 for eleven months 1 serYice. He ~~ll replace Dr.

Paul C. Fawley, vmo h&s resigned.

7. Effective September 1, 1949, the appointment of Mr. John

D. Williams as Principal. of the University Elementary

School ~~th the ra~{ of Assista~t Professor, at a salary

rate of ~p4,008 for the acad.emic ~re?.r 1949-50. He TIill

replace ~ll~. Harold Stephenson, who ~~S resigned.

8. Effecti~y~e September 1, 19h9, the appoint.':lont of l'Ir.

Laurence A. Balker as Supply Instructor in ElamentarJ­

Education (supervising teacher of tlIe sixth grade), at

a salary rate of ~~3,150 for the academic year 1949-50.

9. Effective Septe!ilber 1, 19h9, the appointment of russ

Dorris Lucille San,der as Su.pply Instructor in Elementary

Education (supervising teacher of the third grade), at

a salar~r rate of ~?3,200 for the academic year 1949-50.

Gte will suppl;r in the position for Miss Clarice ·,Vl1i.ttcn­

burg, \Yho has been granted a le2ve of absence for next

';lee.r.

10. Effective September 1, 1949, the e.ppointment of Mr. Keith

H. Pllodes as Instructo!' in LIechanical Engineering, at

a saJ.~r of $3,804 for the a.cademic year 1949-50. LIre

Phodes yii11 replace 1.:r. Ti. T. YB..lliaj:ls, uhe bzs been



Record 0/ Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting August 8 /949 Sheet No. .1364

serving on a tenporar,y basis.

11. Effective Septe:nber 1, 1949, the appointment of Dr.

Richard o. Sllt.l,.erland as Assistant Professor of Chemis-

try, at a salar.>'" rate of $4,008 for the academic year

1949-50. He will replace Dr. W. S. Wilson, •.no has re-

signed.

12. Effective Se;>tember 1, 1949, the appoi.'1tment of Dr.

TiladiJI!ir V. Vesselovsky as .Assista.'1t Professor of Chem-

istry, at a salary rate of Q4,OO8 for the academic year

1949-50. Dr. Vesselovsk)- .dll replace Dr. ll. L. Perl-

man, who has resigned.

13. Effective September 1, 1949, the appointment of llr.

Ralph Calvert as Assistant Professor of Mathematics,

at a salary rate of ~4,008 for the academic year 1949-50.

He -I'rill replace Dr. Leonard BristoYf, who has resigned.

14. Effective September 1, 1949, the appointment of Mr.

James L. Busey as Assista~t Professor of Political

Science, at a s2~ary rate of $3,708 for the academic

year 1949-50. He "lJill replace 1~r. Hedley V. Cooke, vmo

has resigned.

15. Effective September 1, 1949, the appointment of !.ir. Jack

E. Chatela.:Ll. as Instractor in Physics, at a salar'J rate

of $3,408 for the academic year 1949-50. He will re-

place k:r. \filla..-r-d. Young, mo P..as resigned.

16. Effective .August 22, 1949, the appointment of Mr.

Thomas E. Kuiper as Director of the Nort..'r1east Agricul-

-G~al Junior College, nrith the ranl~ of Assistant Pro-

fessor, at a salary rate of 85,OGb. for eleven months'

IJ~· Y.L/i'b//>?M

}/FSS.£LOYSY



Reoo,d of MinuLe:J of Board of Trustees Meeting August 8 /9 49 Sheet No. 1365

service. He will replace llr. John O. Goodma.Tl, who has

resigned.

17. Effective September 1, 1949, the appointment of lir.

C~orge H. Lauler as Instructor in Cha~s~- and Mathe-

D2tics in the Northeast ft~icu1tural Junior College,

at a salary ra-:,e of $3,360 for the 2.cademic ye2:I' 1949-50.

He ;..-ill replace Mr. J. B. Roberts, 'Who has resigned.

18. Effective Septe."'Jber 1, 1949, the appointment of Hr•

.Donald R. Edwards as Instructor in Education and Psychol-

o~- at the Ncrtheast Agriculv~al Jup20r College, at

a sala.'",Y r2.;:.e of ~3,360 for the aC2.denic yea:J: 1949-50.

He rill replace Mr. Tncnas E. Kuiper who ....rill be Direc-

tor of the College.

19. Effective September 1, 1949, the appoint.ment of Mr.

Orla.'1do W. Hiller as Instructor in English and History

at the No~theast Agricultural JuniQr College, at a

s2.la:J:Y rate of $3,360 for the acade!!!; c year 1949-50.

20. Effective Seytember 1, 1949, the appo:Lrrtment of nss

Ruth E. Colton as Instructor in Ca:rrnerce in the South-

east Center at Torrineton, at a saJ.a..1j" rate of $3.1 360

for the academic yea:r 1949-50. She ¥rill replace Ilr.

P_unJ'..icutt, :lho held the positio:! during t£1..e past

year.

21. Effective July 20, 1949, t.lte appointment of lIr. C.

~21es Hallock, Jr. as Athletic Publicity Director,

at a salary rate of $4,008 for eleven months. service.

22. Effective August 15, 1949, the appointment of 1irs.

~th C. l1onroe as Di~ector of Feod Serv-ices, at a

•



Record ofMinuf~ of Board of Trustees Meeting FJlgust 8 Sheet No. 1J60

salary of ~~h,800 for eleven monilis l service.

23. Effective August 5, 1949, or as soon thereafter as she

can report for duty, the appoint.ment of lliss Gertrude

Dorety as Head of the News Service, at a salar~r rate of

$2,700 for eleven months' service. She vlill succeed

Mrs. Ruth Kelley, who resigned.

President ~~p0~~ey presented the foll~~dng list of resignations:
Date of

Title Reason for ResignLl'lg Resignation

College of Agriculture

To accept another posi­
tion.

Name

Lee, A. U. Prof. arld Head,
Dept. of Vet.
Sci. &Bact. &~d

Res. Path. in Exp.
Station

june 30, 19 9

!?es:!naTI'ONS
"L:co
rdvY"-ey
.reJlcy

)I"LSe.
Cooxe-

Btj.,ys
I1s/KRfi.rT

lIiLTON

College of Education and
Di v.i s; on of Adult Educ. & Community Serv:l ce

Fawley, P. C. Asst. Prof.
Educ. Ad.r;J.in.
& Director of
Com. Service

To accept position
at G:niv. of Utah

Sept. 7, 19 '9

Ke1J;y, Leon Asst. Prof. of
Art

To paint portraits
in He!'; York City

Aug. 31, 19 9

Hulse, Bruce T. Instr. i..11 Physics To accept position
in Indie. I'd.th Board
of Foreign Missions
of l~ethodist Church

Aug. 31, 19 '9

Cooke, HedleJr

LibrB-'J-

Biggs, llrs. C.

Asst. Prof. of
Political Sci.

Order Libra.-rian

To do graduate work
at Univ. of Chicago

To go viitn her hus­
band to his neyr po­
sitien in So. Da..1<ota.

Aug. 31, 19 '9

Aug. 31, 19 19

College of ~~riculture

Ashcraft, J. B. Asst. Prof. of To accept position in
Vet. Sci. C:. Bact. Denver

Aug. 18, 19 !.9



Record of MinuteJ of Board of Trustees Meeting .!Ulgust 8 /949 Sheet No. 1367

R~SImlATIONS COFTINUED

Title

College of Liberal F~S

Reason ~or ResigpJLng
Date of

Reslgnation

Ipilton, H. K. Instr. in Math. Lou pay; poor housing
conditions.

Aug. 31, 1949

It was moved by J.!r. llcCra.1(en, seconded by l.lr. Del !.Ionte a11d ca.rried,

Ithat the follm7ing leaves of absence be approved:

1. Hr. Echtin H. Hill, Instructor in ?J..ewent~7 Education,

leave of absence ,7it.'lOut pa,i during t-,,-e 1949-50 session

in order tha.t he may do graduate work at the University

of Iowa.

2. ~~. Joh.."1 A. Gormc.n, Assistant Professor of .4..rdrnal Produc-

tion, sabbatical leave for the period September 15, 1949

through June 15, 1950 in order that he may do some wor~

tea V" of #6s<: nee..­
lY;r#ouTP~

Eq/UNN # ,0-L"'-

ltL""'dVe 0//7,bscnce..
S ROBRTic<?/

Jg hN 4' 0oRn>an.

tOHard the Ph.D. degree at Colorado A. & M. College.

Upon the notion of Hr. DelMonte, seconded by!.!rs. Patterson a'1d car- Gllejo 0l/:!/I'i'icull< ~.

ried, Dr. R. r~·. Lindenstruth vras named Head of the Depart.ment of Veterinar:r lJA'./?W bINOENST/yu r
Wl"o'tI DI Ye:t': Sci y Sa

cience a~d Bacteriology, effective July 1, 1949, at a sal~~ of tS,400 per

rear, replacing Dr. A. J.l. Lee, who has resigned.

I Upon the motion of lli. Sullivan, seconded by Mr. BUTriell aDd carried,

IFe sum of ~Pl,514.05 ",as appropriated to the Department of Student Personne

Fd Guidance, Guidance Center Plan, revolving fu.'r1d 6655, to cover its defi­

bit as of June 30, 1949. Tft...is deficit was caused bJ-- the discontinuar:.ce of

the testing service formerly paid b;yo the VeteraY1s Adf.'l..ini[:tration.

Deficit, !~arch 31..
Telephone cnarge for April
Sala.,.,- for Joyce rnillips.
SalcuJ - for Jack ftlford

Total deficit, JUL~ 30
Sum ch..1e fron tbe Veterans Adm.

!·~et deficit, Ju..TlS 30 . . ...

•

$1,074.51
1.54

480.00
852.00

$2,408.05
894.co



Record 0/ Minutes 0/ Board of Trtlstees Meeting August 8 /949 Sheet No. 1368

Hr. UcCraken moved that $2,926 be appropriated to co\o-er tne cost of

constructing a.T]. incinerator in Hoyt Hall. This notion 17as seconded by llr.

Reed and cc.rried.

Ur. Del Monte moved that tte sun of ~03.3.5 be appropriated to pay

for the completion of ~~e remodeline of rooms 317-318-319 occupied by the

Division of Adult Education and Community Serv'"ice LTJ. Old llain. These of-

fices are i:l the north end of Old llain and 17ere not included in the contra t

CQverine the canplete reconstruction of the building TIr~ch has recently

been fi.l1ished. This motion ...ias seconded b;Y' ~. 'Watenpaugh a.Tld carried.

Due to a recent order issued by tp£ Department of Pxmed Ser\~ces, the

Air Corp R.O.T.e. has been separated from. the army R.O.T.C. yd.th a com-

~anding officer for each div'"ision. Tris order necessit&tes a separation

of these offices in t.l-te Hilitary Department of the gymnasiui11. !lr. Waten-

paugh moved that the SQ~ of $254.56 be appropriated to pay for these

changes. This r.:totion was seconded by Hr. Del llonte aTld carried.

Ill'. HcCraken moved that the sum of *?2S0. 00 be appropriated from the

unappropriated funds in the Department of Agricultural Substations for

use by the Superintendent of the Archer Station to cover necess~r.Y officia

travel in his person21 car for the coming year. This motion was seconded

by ~s. Patterson and carried.

ifr. Del Monte moved that the folloTIi..1'1B re-'lppropriations of federal

research cmd marketing funds, carried fOI"'i';ard from the previolJ.s :lear, re-

q'J.ested b-J Dea."l J • .t.• H; 11 2-1'1d approved. by President Humpb..rey be approved.

7f..:i.s motion was seconded by Mr. Sullivan and carried.

1. This request 173.11 not have a.TlY effect on the mci....'"1 Univer­
sit..- unappropriated balCL"lces because it 172.S not contem­
plat€d that these bal&'"lces would be carried over to the
new acc01l.L~ts.

2. lill neVf inccne for the Universitj- has aLready been bud­
getsc'..



ReCtJ,d 0/Minutes 0/ Board at: T'!:'Ustees Meeting August 8 /949 Shed No. 1369

3. These funds rrere all bu..df;eted in last year's accCTunts.

h. These fmds can only be used for the projects for which
t..'1ey are 2llctted and if not used as allotted, Ti"?.li re­
vert to the United Sta.tes TreasurJ<- in July, 1951.

5. Unused balances of the Regional ""search Funds 9(b)3
could be reappropriated by the Office of E:<periment
Stations and distributed to other institutions beginning
July, 1950.

From the Regional Research Fund 9(b)3, $2060.02 to be trans­
ferred to the new aCcCT~ts, as fcllm7s:

A;;ronoIlljr Travel.
Wool 2qu.ipnent •

$ 497.18
1,137.84

The nesearc~ Gr-d ~arketing F~n~s, 9(b)1 and 2, $9,400.71 to
be ciistril:'Uted to the accounts in the current budget, as fol­
lOT!S:

fl~JUr~ Production Capital
Outlay. • • • • • • •

Animal Production Lc.bor
(Part-time) • • • • •

j~nJJnal Production Equi~ent.

Agronom...v Cont~actual

Agronomy ':'raveling
Agronomy Supplies
Agronomy 1!aterials
Agro!1omy Equipment

•
" 900.71y

2,OOO.CO
500.CO
500.CO

• 500.00

~t4,hoo.71

• $3,000.cO

• 1,200.00
800.00

$5,000.00

$9,400.71

I.fr. Heed r-ovsd that all ulldget chenges, transfers 2nd ::1eY; appropria-

tions be shrr~n in deteil in the CaTIptroller t 3 reports to the Board. Tpis

motion lYa.S seconded by :lir. Sullive.n end carried.

l~r. Reed. !j'1oYed that the low bid of ~189.00, received b-.f Architect

Ports!' from the Lici17€st Steel G..l1d Iren rtorks Ca:p2!'-Y of r€nver, be accepte

to cover the cost of c. bronze tablet t'J De placed Lll Old. Uair:, and that an

a,propriation 0: tpis a":!-ou..'1t 1:e ap?rovs.d. 'JUs notion ",,"[as seco~ed b:,{ Ur.

Com'p7~O<'LE/?

l/"o~rl'f"o£:.~GA'.s tfJe-­

p. '" rs r;, SHo w "Ila
Ibq'd?~rcHh.nge~ 7/?,;9,: :s-­
1'0<"75" ,y".vV #,P,P.



Record of Minute3 of 30ard of Trustees Meeting August B /949 Shed No. 137l:l

Upon t:le notion of !lr. Tiatenpaugh, the Board voted to award a degree

to the late Thomas H. Breakey, posthu,mcmslJ", ~a..."d send the diploma to the

fa.l'!1ily. \Th..en llr. Brea..1{ey left the University in June, 1948, he had COI:l-

p1eted 196 credit hours, ·;d.th a grade average of 1.96 and had completed

en requirenents for 2. B•••• degree in Liberal .!:.rts, TIith the exception

of one course, 0:"" Ti:-Jicn r.e had made a start by correspondence. He lost 1"i

life in an automobile accident in J.pril, 1949. T'p..is motion was seconded

by Hr. Del I.!onte and carried.

It was t:r~n ~oved bj- Hr. BtL'Tor/ell, seconcied by llr. S-J.lliVa.l1 and car-

fJeJRees and
0,;10,"45

7i!OMHS JY Btf'E/l,t,fE.:I

Director and other employees ,-.,rill not begin norI::: or be paid until the

ried, that the follO'iri_'r).g budget coverine the nev... south Yi"::L.'1.g of K."1ight Hall KNijHr IIR.t.L

tn· e DlJL)QFT ,£Op NEWfor the acader:1ic year 1949-50 be a?proveo., "Iith the lL'"lderstanding that 1.Jf. (/

SOUT""/}/-;Y

vrlng is open for stuc.ents.

Il;COldE

Room Rents U~Jlb740.00 ninus 10% deduct.ion)

EXPDJDnu:ms

Director $1,540.00

T-iro House-
keepers 2,760.00

Extra lielp 85.00

Office Girls 2,184.00

~6,569.00

Contractual 675.00

Supplies 500.00

Eq.ri.:t:ment 1,000.00

2,i75.00

Fixed Cha2~ges 4,522.00 4,522.00

(l13,266.OO

$13,266.00



Record of MinuleJ 0/ Board of Trustees Meeting Augu.st 8 Sheet No. 1371

Mr. Watenpaugh moved t...'w.t the sun of $9,750 be appropriated 2-'t1d that

a contract be entered into 17ith the fiI'!'1 of Barres t:. Ha..---t, of I:enyer, coVer

ing the appraisal aTld insural'lce survey of c;.ll ·niversity property in L2.ra-

me LTJ. accordance 'i'iith t.~e follm"dng proposal. ~:his motion 'i'jas seconded

by llr. Burr:ell and c"-Tried.

If (a) t..l-Ie University of ll:yoming ,;ill f'urr..ish all of
the blueprints and photostatic uork that is required, 2nd
(b) if rfe can eli.minate cost of the p;;'otograpr..ic work t-l-tat

,\",'"e o:oiginally contemplated reducin photograpl1-ic e;-:pense
from ~OO to $100, 1":e '\'.rill accept tris assigrtrn8:1t and CCEn­
plete it in acccrdar..ce rith the proposal 5U~itted on llay
28th, for $9,750. This will include all seven of the phases
sho;m ir.. our orig'i.-..'"1al proposal.

J':r. 3'.111iva71 mo-.rea that the follo1".i.ng "jiemorc.n;±Q':r of Understanding

be~1een the University of ~YQ~g a't1d the United States Department of In-

terior (Bureau of Reclamation)" as recOl!Il!lended by President Humphrey, be

80 we s Y lI"ur!

Memo. of t!nIJE/?­

STI9/Y.()/? 8cn-Yt£N

7/1£ £/"""/Y. Q(hI)'c. ,.. t'~o

t:{.'>: ,()"'~ c/ /NTEA'/iJ-'<

app:roved prmrided it is approved and signed by the Secreta.r:;,r of Agricultur ,

by the Commissioner of Reclamation, and b:l the Region2.l Directors of Regio.s

1, I" 6 and 7 of the Bureau of Reclamation. T~is motion was seconded by

lIr. YJatenpaugh and carried.

lill.:OpcurcU"!-! OF illm':RSTANDING BE7\'IEEi!
UIlITED STATES OF AJ.!ERICA ACTING THROUGH. THE: BiJREAU
OF :?.ECL.I'!!ATION DZPP-<tr;jD;T OF THE INT"...JUOR MID THO;

U1ITVERSITY 01' VITO!. IG

1. T"nrS J.ill.:OR~:I1Jli OF UNDERSTANDING, entered into this _

day 0:: , 1949, in p1.l!'SU2.nce of the Act of Ju.:.~e 17, 1902

(32 Stat. 388), as amended and suP?leme:1ted, e.r~d the Act of Dec. 22, 1944

(58 Stat. 887), as amended G."d supplemented, bet,,-een the United States of

Araerica, acting ti"'..rough the Bure.s.u of Recla1!lation, an agency of the Depart+

ment of the Interior, hereinafter styled the Bureau, ar'.d the University of

't:~rO!ili..s."1G, r;.ereinafter styled t...':te University.

2. l:}!E?.EAS, the B:.lreau requires certai.l'l coreprsp..ensive stuclies 2-1'1d



Record of Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting f.,:u.gust 8 /949 Sheet No. 1372

investigations of (a) t.."J.e reclamation a.l1d po\,;er developments to be under-

taken by the SecretaT"J of the L~terior under the general c~urehensive

plans for the rievelopment of the llissouri Fiver Basin as approved by the

act of Conerass of December 22, 1944 (58 Stat. 887), a.'1d the development

of the Colorado Hiver as approved by the act of Congress of July 19, 1940

(54 Stat. 774); (b) is responsible for the construction, operation, and

has a responsibility iJl the successful development of 2Uthorized Federal

reclalJ.ation projects within the Missouri P..iv-er Basin; and (c) reclamation

problems affecting projects heretofore constructed by the Bureau purSUCLl1t

to various otr.er acts of Congress CL'1d relating to water users 1 payment

capacities, and the operation, maintena.Tlce an<i. use of project TiOrk and

lands; a.'r1d

3. ;,'!liEREAS, the University fo!' the use aVid benefit of the citizens

of the State of W;>rorn i DS, and in furthera.l1ce of its academic prograTJ1 throug

its teaching staff includine Extension Service and the agricultural experi

ment station of the University, is interested in the funda~ental research

and the development and advancement of scientific knowledge in fields of

i-11.quirJr , among others, concerning programs for t..~e development, use and

conservation of the State 1 s natural resources ald. recognizes a responsi-

bility to the citizens of the State of ~yomine &~d of the Nation for the

participation in t..i1e developmerrt, utilization 2J1d conservation of nat11ral

resources, for v~blication and disse~~ation of tr£ results of research,

investigation aT'ld experiments to enable public use and application thereof:

and

,i;C:.1EAS, representatives of tp-e parties to this t:emorandu.!:!. have

...:iscussed the nat'..lre a.::l.G. acope of the studies, in-I/-estigations, aTld L"1struc
as

tio!J.rjare required in cormection ..r:i.t~ the reclamation prot;ram.; and

5. rmEREAS, the B"J.rea'.l desires to elinir:ate duplication and to avail



Re.cord of Minuie$ of Board of Trustees Me.eting August 8 /949 Sheet NO·13?J

itseli' of the speciEl Skills, techniques, qualificatio!1s a.l1d partiC"ular

facilities of the University of Wyoming, ~.d the University is ~~lline to

undertal<e and cO!i1.?lete such st-e.dies and investigations;

6. NOW, THEREFORE, :L., consideration of the premises and of the mutua

dependent covenar~ts a.l1d agreements herein contained, the parties hereto

agree as follows:

7. The University, directly or in cooperation yd.th the U. S. Depart­

Bent of .f..gr:"culture (hereinafter referred to as the f1Department of Agri­

culture rr ) a.."ld other agencies 'Vdll m2k:e available to tb.B Bureau for use in.

connection 1,rith the administration of its functions under the reclamation

laws the results of a'1jr independent studies, :ir~YestigRtions and experiment

:b..eretofore conducted or made durinG the term of tr.:is agreem.ent, hav~'r'lg to

do 1"1'ith the subject matter of the agreement.

COOPSRl~TIV:C ST",-~DIES, TIJVESTIGATICWS l~lTD INSTRUCTImJ

8. The University directly or in cooperation vJith t..he Departznent of

Agriculture a'YlG. other agencies, may carr:,;- out such agriculb.traJ.., engineer­

ing, economic, Ll1dustrial and social research, studies, investieations,

SUr"7e:,;-s and instruction affecting the Bureau of n.ecla7Jlation proeram as

shall be set out in separate plans of worK nhieh shall be approYed by the

Ur:iversity and concurred in b;;r the Bureau. Such plans of work shall O'J.t­

line the objectives, pl81S, proceciu.res, and budgets for the studies, inves

tigations, and instr~c~ions, and shall partiC"ularly prescribe the dates

for (1) the initiation, (2) the completion, a.Tld (3) the submission of re­

ports of such studies, investigations, surv-eys 2nd instruction.

SYlJDIES liND IWTESTI3ATIONS ON DEVELOPUENT F/I.BMS

9. The University, c~rectly or in cooperation ~~th the Depar~~ent

of Agriculture, may conduct studies e.:."1d investigatio:ls O!l development farm

owned bJr t~"le University, tl:e Depart,":lm:t of Agr::'ct:.lture, or provid.ed. b;,r

the Burea'J. i'o~ t118 J';"·.lrpose 0::: sec·.::.rinG ~l=ol"'m.2.tion a:d data needsd i..'1



Record 0/ MinuteJ 0/ Board of Trustees Meeting August 8 /949 Sheet No. 1374

connection r:it~ the B:.Lreau of P..ecla:J.ation progra.'!!. as aut,hori~ed by the

Flood Cont.rol Act of 1944 (58 Stat. eS7). Objectives, pla:.·~':;.t.l.~roc6dures

a~d budgets for the studies and investigations on each aevelopment farm

are to be set out in a riOrki.~g plan prepared cooperative1:l a'Ylti. approved b;y

the University a!1d the Bureau. Such "imrking plans shall particularly pre­

scribe the dates for (1) the initiation, (2) the completion, and (3) the

submission of reports of the development fCL~. studies and investigations.

COO?ERATIW ON BUillJ'.U FRonCTS aTE"" THE TiE liISSOURI BASIN

10. At such ti Me as f1..mds are app~qpriated for su.eh purposes by the

Congress, the Universit;y, upon tile req....:.es-c of the Bu.reau, may perfom such

agricu.ltural, enginee~ing, eeonor-ie, ir~e.ustri2J. a.'1Q. soci2~ research, studi s,

investigations, surveys end. instructions .?ffecting 't.~ Bureau of Heclama­

tion progrma on projects in the State of ~yoning which have been construct d

b;r the Bureau under alltho::."'it;r other thaD that contained i ....1 the act of De­

cember 22, 19WJ. (58 Stat. 567). Such research, studies, :investigations,

and instructions shall be conducted pursuant to plans cf T,ork prepared and.

approved :?-r: the maTlIler prescribed above in paragrapns 8 and 9 having Sl.TJ".i­

lar plans of research, s-tudies a'l'lci inv13stigations u-'1der 't.l1e l.1issouri Basin

Proer2m..

COOi'C'FNf,TICil ,11m cm:7ROL OF SlliDI:S

ll. At tiTJ.es r:rut....~ally a.greeable to the parties hereto during the

period of this Uemorandu.m., g:'id at the T,Titten re<;,'Uest of any party, repre­

sent.atives of the parties shall meet to discuss the results of the study

as of the dates of such neetings, and the nature, scope end Qirection of

future inquiries.

JESIGlU.TI011 OF REPRESr:r~TATIV-::S

12. ?o~ the ;n:.rpose of consultation a..'Tld cooperation in the research,

5·~~..:c.:.es: :J:vesti;;ct:.o:::s and il"1st!".:c~.::·ion to be unde~~t8:e:1 pursuant to th:'s



Record 0/ Minutes of Board of Tnlstees Meeting August 8 /949 Sheet No. 1375

Hemorcu'l.du.m, t~hB Bureau designates t~e Commissioner of Reclamation, or his

delegated representati-..re, to represent the Bureau, o.:.l.d tl-lS University desi "­

nates its President to represent it throughou.t the tel"'ril of tlus Memora.";'du.1TI.

PUBLICilTImi OF REPORTS

13. All information and data collected by the efforts of the parties

to this MemOral'ldum. shall be equally available to both parties. Upon agree

ment of both parties, tllB unp~blished info~ation &~d data collected pur­

sumt to tllis Hemorandum ffiB\{ 'oe pu.blish.ed, such pllblicatici1 to be onlJT

by the University, either directly or in cooperation ruth the Department

of Agriculture, except that either party may publish portions of tp~ un­

published studies y!1.th the specific permission of the otter party, where

such publication is needed prior to puolica:cion of the completed study.

In cases where irI.formation or da.ta are published in par:lp}1~et form, the

University shall furnish the other party hereto any nU:lber of copies that

may be agreed upon.

7EP1.IS OF Iffi;IORPllDUM

14. This Memora71d:tull of Understa...Tlding shall become effective on the

dat.e of this contract first above Y;rit,ten, 8..."'1d shall r8J.-nc.in in effect as

of wiili,ig4t of June 30, 1952, or until prOVision has other;rrse been made

to finance the acti'\rities cm;ered by this HeI:1o:::·2".l.cium, Pro'vided, that

either party hereto may ter1Pinate this I:lemorenc.um at arJ.y ti.rne by v,Titten

notice of termi..'rl2tion Given to the other parties thirty ci.ajTs L"1 .s.dvance

of the effective date thereof.

HO':.'TCES

15. Pny notices, dema~d, or request required or authorized hereunder

shall be deemed properly given if mailed to the Co~-issioner, frureau of

Recl~~ation, Washington, D. C., or his delegated representative, on,behalf

of the Bureau, ar~d to the Presici.ent of the University of l,:-JoF.~ne;, Lara.11ie,



Record of MinufeJ of Board of Tr~stees Meeting Augu.st 8 /949 Sheet No. 1376

W:rc:!!1ing, on bef1...alf of the University. The designation of the person to

be notified, or the address of such person, may be changed at any time by

similar notice.

CWTINGEl.'T UPON APPROPRIATIOlIS

16. rIhere the operations of tP..i.s contract eJl.""tend be:,,,-ond the current

fiscal year, the contract is made con:tingent upon COD8'reSS m21-:ing tp..e

necessary apPl"'opriation for expenctiture hermmder af~Ger such current ';l'ear

shall have e.:x:pired. In case such appropriation as may be necessar-.f to

carry out this contract is not made, tte Uniyersity hc:.."sby releases the

United States from all liabilit~T due to the failure of Congress to make

such appropriation. The obligations of the University are contineent upon

appropriations of funds by the W~ror.ri.ng legislatul"e eJ1Q the Congress of the

United States.

O}"'FTCIll..1S NOT TO BEi'·iEFIT

17. No Member of or Delegate to Congress or F£sident Comuuissioner

shall be admitted to any share or part of this contl".:,ct or to aY'J..Y benefit.

that may arise herefrom, b'J.t this restriction shaD. not be construed to

extend to this contract if made vdth a corporation or conpany for its

general benefit.

CO"lf~,T!m'1' AGA.nrST CONTINGENT FEES

18. The Un5~versi ty Yrarra.:.!.ts that it ha.s not employed any person to

solici t or secure tl1is contr2.ct upon any agree1!ient. for a cO:i1l:ri.ssion, per­

centage, brokerage, or contingent fee. Breach of this Trarranty shall give

the Goverr~ent the "right to 2rillul the contract. or, in its discretion, to

deduct from the contract pl~ice or consideration the amount of such CC!r.l­

r.d.ssion, percentage, brokerage or cont:"ngent fees. This warranty sh211

not apply to commissions payaole by contractors upon contracts o~ sales

secured or ma(e throu;n aona fide established comr.£rci21 or selling



Record 0/ Minutes 0/ Boa--rd of T!"l.'.stees Meeting August 8 /949 Sheet No. 1377

maintained ~T the contractor for tile p-l1rpose of securing business.

l'lOll-DISCR.D:.mIATIOil CL.AUSE

20. The Universitjr shall not discriminate against an~r employee or

applicant for er-ployment because of race, creed, color, or national origin

and shall require an identical provision to be L'1.cluded in all subcontract •

IN r:ITIlZSS YnEF.EOF, the pttties hereto have caused this !.!eI'lorandum of

Understandi.11.5 to be executed t:te day C'-l'ld J'-ear first r..ereinabove l'!ritten.

m·!I'lERSI IT OF flYOITNG

Date

Date

Date

Date

Date

BY__-n:::-:-:::;-:;=,.-__
President

TEE UNIT3D STATES OF f.:.:z:.rCA

B"J
'Re"oC":go".:.."'o::n=-.al::"'C"~Di"'1T·r=e-=c"t-=o""r:-,-""r.'"'.e'"'gJ.=·"'o=n=-6"',-
B-.lreau of Reclamation·

By
Re=-=g"i-=o::"C":al"'Di"''''r'''e=-c'''t'"o=-r=-,-En.""e""g"i-:on:::--'7',­
Bureau of Reclamation

By
"P.'e=-=g"i-:o::,,=-.al::"'C":-Di=·r=e=c"'t::o::r-,-""Re=go":""'o::n::-:-4:-,,­
&rem of Reclanation

By~~-"..".,.,.-----"...-~........-p",gional Director, Region 1.
Bure.s:u of Reclamation



Record 0/ Minute3 0/ Board of Trustees Meeting August 8 1949 Sh..t No. 1378

l!r. lJcCraken moved that the falloYr.i.ne appointmaY1ts reco:nmended in the

Addendum to the President T s Hepart be approved as follO':.-s: This motion

"flas seconded by~. Del llonte aTld carried.

1. Effective September 1, 1949, the appointment of Dr. N. B.

Street as Associate Professor of Education and Director

of Teacher Education, at a scU.ary of $4,800 for the aca-

demic year 1949-50.

2. Effective Septenber 1, 1949, the appoint1:.ent on a one-

;rear basis of cr. Harald Brager-Nielsen as Lecturer

in l1usic, at a salary rate of $3,300 for the academic

year 1949-50. Ee ,Jill replace llr. Robert Becker, who

has been gral'"lted a sabbatical leave for next year.

3. Effective Septesber 1, 1949, the appointment of Mr.

Bruno E. K. Plter, Jr. as Instructor in Physics, at a

salar:r rate of i:~3, L~08 for the academic year 1949-5'0.

He will replace Hr. Bruce Hulse, who has resigned.

4. Effective September 1, 1949, the appointment of lir.

:Sverett Wayne Purcell as Instructor in Mathematics

and Physics in the North-i'rest Center at Powell, at a

salarJ rate of $3,600 for the academic ysar 191,9-50.

He TIiil replace I.:r. Craig l:agwire, who has resigned.

5. Effecti;re September 1, 1949, the ap:t'ointment of I!r. John

Louis LcKeever as Instructor in C~erce and Supervisor

of university Adult Ea-l1cation :in the Nortmi'est Center at

POf:e11, at a salar.r rate of $3,600 for the academic yea:r,
1949-50. -I.:r. ilcKeever rill replace Mr. Peter D. HErris,

_mo has resigned.

6. Effective September 15, 1949, or as soon t~~reafter as



Record of Minute3 of Board of Trustees !Vfeeting August 8 1949 Sh,d No. 1379

he cat) report for duty, the Cl9poin"bnent of l:r. N. 0TI:in

Ras!1 as Director of the Universit~r Libra..ry, at a sala..ry

rate of $6,500 for eleven months' service. F..e i'Jill 1'e-

place lliss liar;y E. l:a.rks, "I':ho has asked to be placeci on

limited service.

:Mr. Burrrell moved, it Vias seconded by Mrs. Patterson and carried,

that niss !.~.r E. l-ia.rks, Librarian, be placed on linited service as she

has requested, effective Septmeber 15, 1949. Sr..e ,';ill 'oe gi·,ren a 1itti.ted

service salarj- of $1,800 per :y-ear, ".7hich is th.e salary set u:9 in the

1lidted service provisions for lIDe2!lS and co::nparable positions .1:

timirEO s;"YV;ceJ
IJ?d'l E: m,UKS

!.Cr. UcCraken moved that the budgets for tr..e A.S.U. '{. 2.i."':d the Y,l'yoming Btl c1J e Is
Union for the yem- 1949-50 be approved. It is noted that $12,600 is al- /7.5.t./.;r.

lotted for debt retirement of the Wyoming Union. This motion was seconded WytJ. L/N/<1/Y'

bj- Mr. 3uT'"'llell and carried.

:;ir. Glen J. Jacob;y, Director of Atr.J.etics, appeared before t.he Board

to discuss plans a..."1d specifications for the 17ar Menorial Field House and

Stadium. After discussion, Hr. Del l10nte moyed t:hat the orizinal pla.Tls

aTld specificatio~s covering t~e stadi~~ be rejected and ~~at t.e services

I of Person and JlcG.?.\'f as engi.-neers on t..l-t!.s project be terni...Tlated and that

tb.ey be paid for s8!"'"{ices renc.ered. 'E-us motion was seconded by ILr. llc-

Cra.'.<e..."'1 aTld carried.

Wa.r })lemay,al

()R(jln4 ( PIE< ns

PejecreD

President Hlunpp..rey then subrnitted a:r.. esti.1!J.ate of the cost of an en- 1",/ J?' . )
rrCl Y lema y /\? <:

tirely neT: plan for stadium construction bu.ilt entirel:;.r above the ground. p/2es./I. S"8'h'''''T~.

After discussion, b1r. McCr~cen moved that this proposal of the President

be approved and the foll O'fri_'r1g expenCitures on t}'l..is project are r~oY1 au.-

thcrized:

-{In CST/?7}a.ro 0/
new plan.

Grad.i..ng, Seeding, Irrif;atio:1. • •
Water from present 1m3 to field..
ScoreboCl.!'Q. • • • • • . • •
~GncLTlg a~d t~~sti1es•••

Total
. . .

~?11, 535.00
6,000.00
l,500.00

10,000.00
~:29j035.CO



Record of MinuteJ of Board of Trustees Meeting AugtlSt 8 /949 Sheet No. 1380

Mr. Sullival1, President Humphrey and the Com:9troller are appointed

pipe line and an effol"t is to be Bade to eventually obtain city funds to

a committee to cop-tact the city ar~ make arrangements for

of a ~ater line from the present city system to the field.

O"tlt that it may be necessary for the University to advance

the construction Wa 7' me-mOYla I

.. [onsTRUCrro:Y1J nL
It "as pointed 7

fYarey !/":neJ from
funds for this [pr~sen-l'e/Ty

'J5TF>n To //;"./01.

architects Goodrich and Wilkine of Casper who are associated 1T.ith ~IT.

YQth Architect Frederic H. Porter of Cheyenne, and if necessary, 1iith

cover this cost, possibly &~ offset on the University ¥rater bill. This

motion was seconded U<J Mr. BuTIrell al1d carried.

Hr. 1:~icCraken moved that President Hwnph...rey be authorized to consu.lt

J1Ia T me >nay/a. /

ll/?c""iT,€'C' TS m/~

Porter LYl the construction of the field house, to be eng:ineers and archi- IN./')" G co.o /?',c!"or CCls,P'" Y ;10 be
tects for the new stadium ftnd to make satisfa.ctor~r arrangeme!lts '1'i':i.th tr..ese );2nJ /"n e e 7$ end

architects at a fee not to exceed 6% of t~e cost of the project. The Q'YCH/ recTs

President is authorized to act. This motion was seconded b~T ~,~. VIatenpaug 1

and carried.

Mr. Reed then moved the.t tt:.e plans ar.d specifications covering the

field house be chanGed to tie in necessary utilities to the nearest avail-

able source, &'1d ;'iith this change, the plens 2l."1d specifications be approve

~~e architects are requested to furnish est~~ates of the cost of trds con-

:::;truction and SUbr.lit alternates Yihich ma;y be accepted to reduce the cost

of the project as may be necessar~r. T:flis motion was seconded by llr. 8u1-

liV2ll end carried..

Mr. Del 1'lonte moved the.t the sum of $600.00 be app!'opriated from

University funds for the use of Coach Shelton to pay ex~enses for fund

solicitation for t!18 i'/2~r 1~e.T!lorial. This motion Yias seconded by 1'.-11'. I1c-

C1'a!l.:en a'1d c2.rried.

President Humphrey aDd Trustee Burt'i81l then reported on the su,pply

of natural gas for the pO'i"fer plant durine the coming year



Board of Tru.stees Meeting .Allgust 8 /949 Shed No. 1381

J:!ents have n017 been made for additiona.l fuel oil storage in case of a

gas shortage this coming rri-l1ter. It appee.rs that the outlook for gas is

better for the cominn year than it was lust ~~nter.

President Humphrey then reported on the deteriorated condition of the

President' 5 home a.T1d the need for a large expenditure of $8,000-$10,000

to rehabilitate t:w propert~r. jI..fter discussion, Mr. Reed moved that the

University purchase the C. Stanley Greenbaum horne located at 1306 Ivinson

Avenue, on terms acceptable to J..ir. Greenbau..m at a price not to ejweed

$35,000. Tnis notion "as seconded by Mr. Sullivan and carried.

P.Resldent

Hl(mj>IfR~

If1RClffiSE a/ The
c. S THNL-::/ 0RC"'M/­

/?h'q/>1 #t1h1F

lir. Reed tllen moved that the offer of the Alpha Tau Omega fraternity

to pt:.rc:oase t.""", old President's home at 715 Iv'..nson be accepted at a price IIfl#R7;iu Cl//p{!/7

not less tha.."1 5,000 and the President and the Secretar-,; of the Board be ~H'Ch'I"1'>"'O ;;r;{.. tlL<O

"oPES/DENT'S //omE
aut..t,orized to sign the deed. This motion was seconded. by Mr. Bur.rell and

carried.

Mr. Sullivan moved that the sum of $300.00 be appropriated from li-

brary eqc.ipment funds for the purchase of seven Na.vaj 0 rugs ovm.ed by Miss

Ida J. Moen, ,'hich have been in t.t'e Hebard room for many years. This mo-

tion vras seconded by M.r. Burwell and ca..YTied.

The Cooptroller tP2n reported a formal request by the several crafts

representing union labor in the employ of the Buildings and Grounds Depart,..BlJl"t-lJ1N.JS 16NdU/l£,

ISelle R" { Cl?alts Pe­
ment for a 40 hr. "eek effective July 1, 1950. After discussion, the Comp f'ReS"c::nTI"":j Ctn;on

troller was autho!'ized to infOI"!!l these nen that this request Trollld be re- /JBO/i PeJ"es7hv.J
/lO-hR. WeeK.

c0l1sidered ymeD the budget for tnat :,.,ear is macie in the spri.J1g of 19.50.

Er. iYatenp2.u{;h noved that the budget for Adult Educa.tion \1ork and Bx-

tension, submitted by President ffillmphrey for Pm7ell, TorrL~gton and Sheri-

dan be approved. This motion was seconded b;r Mr. Del }.lonte and carried.

Bu.c1:;e.-Is
Po we t.{,

To '"N I ":J TO A/
S I9El"elbhN



Record 0/ Minute3 of Board of Trustees

BUDGET ESTDdATt:
of the

NORTlfiiEST CEi'lTER
at

PO'ilELL, ','iYCl.illlG

Meeting August 8 /949 Shed No. 1382

Income

July 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950

Estiraated
Expenditures

Estimated
Income

Cash on ~~d, July 1, 1949
Special district tax
Fees from students
FrC!!l University for ervension instruction
From University for travel and supplies

in e:;~vension prograw.

EA-penditure 5

$ 8,500.00
25,000.00
8,327.00
1,000.00

400.00

Full-time instructors
Part-time instructors
Library a.~d instructional supplies
Administration
Operation
Maintenance
Auxiliary services
Fixed Charge s
Capital Outlay

Balance on ~'1d, June 30, 1950

Totals

$15,880.00
7,100.00
1,282.00
3,500.00
1.l,050.00

800.00
1,200.00

500.00
1,500.00

$35,812.00
7,415.00

$43,227.00

$43,227.00

$43,227.00



Record of MinuteJ of Board of Trustees Meeting August 8 Sheet No. 1333

Incone

BUDGET ESTlJ.!ATE
of the

NORTHEAST AGP..ICULWRAL JUNIOR COILEGE
at

SHERIDAll, "lYClIDlG

Estirlated
Expenditures

Estimated.
Incone

Cash on hand, July 1, 1949
Special district tex
Fran Univer-sity for extension

instr~ctional services
Travel for e:ctension program
Fees from students

Expenditures

Full-tL~e instructors
Part-time instructors
Admi.Tlistration
Library
Supplies
Operation
Maintenance
Fixed c!1arges
Capital autlay

Balence on hand, June 30, 195'0

Totals

$17,286.5'2
2,620.00
6,400.00
2,600.00

600.00
5',15'0.00

200.00
5'.00

5',100.00

~39,961.5'2
4,05'1.48

l) 7,600.00
22,000.00

1,000.00
400.00

13,013.00

$44,013.00



R=rd 0/ Minot.. 0/ Board of Trustees Meeting August 8 /9 49 Sheet No. 1384

Inca,ile

BUDGET ESTIMATE
of the

SOUTHE..I\ST CI2'JTER
at

TORRINGTON, YiYOtHNG

July 1, 1949 to June jO, 1950

Est:Lrnated
E."'q)endituxes

Estimated
Incooe

Cash on hand, July 1, lS4y
Special district tax
Fees frora students
Fron University for e;":-'"l.I€11sion

inst~ctional se~~ces

From University for travel in
extension progr&~

Expenditure s

Full:'tilne instructors
Part-t~e instructors
Adm:ilustration
Instruction supplies
Operation plant
KaintenaTlce
Capital outlay
Library

Balance on hand, June 30, 1950

Totals

$ 9,0.50.00
4,000.00

900.00
300.00
300.00

2,250.00
1,700.00

600.00

$19,100.00
5,5oo.0~

~i24,600.00

:I) 2,985.00
14,000.80

6,215.00

1,000.00

400.00

~p24,600.00

$24,600.00



Record of Minute3 of Board of Trustees Meeting /949 Sheet No. 138;)

Dr. A. F. Vass, Chairman of the fif"th Uational Forum of Labor, Agri-

culture and InciustI"jr t...lIen appeared befo:re -the Board to -express the great

Yrorth of this project &.l1d to call the Board I s attention to the many men

of national proninence who it-ill be here, and to invite the Trustees to be

present aYld to e:lccurage attendaYlce at these viorth\7hile meet:ine:s.

The meeting adjaLL~ed, sine die, 5:45 P.~.

4::~'
Secretary

.IY:7T/i::J#,z.L T0RU /J1

0/ ,6d80R., r{y/i'/b.
Y-ZYo.


